REV. PrD                                                                    1                                Analog Devices Preliminary Specification
Characteristics and specifications are subject to change without notice.  Analog Devices assumes no obligation regarding future manufacturing
or sale of this product.  Last Revision 1/20/00.  For latest specification e-mail wireless.infrastructure@analog.com or call (336) 605-4270.
a 14-Bit, 65 MSPS
 Monolithic A/D Converter
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA                  AD6644
FEATURES
65 MSPS Guaranteed Sample Rate

IV Parameter is guaranteed by design and characterization testing.
V Parameter is a typical value only.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Description Status
AD6644XST
AD6644AST-40
AD6644AST-65
AD6644ST/PCB
-25oC to +85oC (Ambient)
-25oC to +85oC (Ambient)
52 pin LQFP
52 pin LQFP
52 pin LQFP
Evaluation board with AD6644XST
X-Grade
Pre-Release
Pre-Release
Consult Factory
REV. PrD                                                                    6                                Analog Devices Preliminary Specification
Characteristics and specifications are subject to change without notice.  Analog Devices assumes no obligation regarding future manufacturing
or sale of this product.  Last Revision 1/20/00.  For latest specification e-mail wireless.infrastructure@analog.com or call (336) 605-4270.
AD6644 - PRELIMINARY SPECIFICATIONS cont.
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin No. Name Function
1, 33, 43 DVCC +3.3V/+5V Power supply (digital) output stage only
2, 4, 7, 10, 13, 15, 17, 19 21, 23, 25,
27, 29, 34, 42
GND Ground
3 VREF +2.4V Reference
5 ENC Encode Input, conversion initiated on rising edge
6 ENC Complement of ENC, differential input
8, 9, 14, 16, 18, 22, 26, 28, 30 AVCC +5V Analog Power supply
11 AIN Analog Input
12 AIN Complement of AIN, differential analog input
20 C1 Internal voltage reference, bypass to ground with 0.1uF and 0.01uF
microwave chip capacitor.
24 C2 Internal voltage reference, bypass to ground with 0.1uF and 0.01uF
microwave chip capacitor.
31 DNC Do not connect this pin.
32 OVR Over-range bit, high indicates analog input exceeds +/- FS
35 DMID Output Data Voltage Midpoint; approximately equal to (DVCC)/2
36 D0 Digital Output Bit (Least Significant Bit); twos complement
37-41, 44-50 D1-D5,
D6-D12
Digital Output Bits in twos complement
51 D13 Digital Output Bit (Most Significant Bit); twos complement
52 DRY DataReady Output
PIN CONFIGURATION
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
AD6644
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
12
13
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 26
27
28